

**HB1312/783823/1**

BY: Environment and Transportation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1312  
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with “the” in line 4 down through “governments” in line 5 and substitute “private property owners”; in line 6, strike “reserved” and substitute “used”; and in line 7, after “purpose” insert “under certain circumstances”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 4, before the first “to” insert “:

**(I)**;

strike beginning with the comma in line 5 down through the comma in line 6; in line 6, after “projects” insert “;**AND**

**(II) FOR THE ADMINISTRATION AND MANAGEMENT OF THE FUND**;

in line 7, strike “**LOANS**” and substitute “**ON APPLICATION OF A LOCAL GOVERNING BODY, LOANS**”; in line 16, strike “**THE**” and substitute “**ON APPLICATION OF A LOCAL GOVERNING BODY, THE**”; in lines 16 and 17, strike “**OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT**”; and in line 22, after the first comma insert “**WILDLAND**”.

On page 3, strike beginning with “**A**” in line 21 down through “**USES**” in line 23 and substitute “**PRIVATE FUNDS RECEIVED BY THE FUND FOR THE PURPOSE OF HAZARD MITIGATION PROJECTS FOR A BUILDING SHALL BE USED ONLY FOR HAZARD MITIGATION PROJECTS FOR A BUILDING**”.

**HB1312/783823/01 Environment and Transportation Committee**  
**Amendments to HB 1312**  
**Page 2 of 2**

On page 4, strike beginning with the comma in line 5 down through the comma in line 6; in line 11, strike “**SHALL**” and substitute “**MAY**”; and in line 13, strike “**THE**” and substitute “**A**”.